

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**08-01-2018**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2018AP319-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY E. DOBBS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT  
COURT FOR DANE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
CLAYTON KAWSKI, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-0284  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it excluded expert testimony from a witness expected to testify generally about false confessions. ....	11
A.    Applicable legal principles .....	11
B.    The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in excluding Dr. White’s testimony because, as the court concluded, Dr. White’s testimony did not comply with Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) and would not have assisted the trier of fact.....	12
II.   The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying Dobbs’ motion to suppress his statements to police. ....	15
A.    The circuit court correctly concluded that Dobbs was properly detained by police, and not arrested, when he made his initial statements to police.....	16
B.    The circuit court correctly concluded that Dobbs’ statements to police were voluntary. ....	21

	Page
1. Applicable legal principles .....	21
2. Dobbs’ statements to police were voluntary. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	1, 16
<i>Seifert ex rel. Sulptur v. Balink</i> , 2015 WI App 59, 364 Wis. 2d 692, 869 N.W.2d 493 .....	15
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684 .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26 .....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687 .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407.....	21, 22

	Page
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 175, 483 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110.....	22
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	17
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 2010 WI App 5, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1 .....	20
<i>State v. Popp</i> , 2014 WI App 100, 357 Wis. 2d 696, 855 N.W.2d 471 .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI App 8, 366 Wis. 2d 613, 874 N.W.2d 610 .....	10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.24 .....	19
